The purpose of this Wetland Delineation Report is to review and delineate the wetlands and/or 
Waters of the United States (WUS) located on and within the vicinity of the Gude Landfill (the 
Landfill) project site. The Landfill consists of approximately one hundred sixty-two and seven-
tenths (162.7) acres, located at 600 East Gude Drive in Montgomery County in Rockville, 
Maryland (Appendix A, Figure 1). 

In November 2009, EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc. (EA) conducted an initial 
wetland delineation of the proposed project site.

[...]

The area of review 
for the 2018 wetland delineation effort is depicted on Figure 2 in Appendix A.  

2. RESEARCH OF AVAILABLE DOCUMENTS 

2.1 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

At the time of EA’s environmental review in April 2018, the project site consisted of 
approximately one hundred sixty-two and seven-tenths (162.7) acres of land predominantly 
comprised of open grass and vegetative covered fields (Appendix A, Figure 2). The outer portions 
of the project site consisted of undeveloped forested land. Major site features included an extensive 
landfill gas collection piping system throughout the property, a paved open area in the southeastern

[...]

#1 by the County and considered a non-jurisdictional feature) located offsite to the west that 
outfalls onto the project site and contributes to Stream Channel #2. Stream Channel #2 generally 
flowed onsite in an easterly direction for approximately four hundred fifty-two (452) feet and 
adjacent to Wetland B before exiting the area of review. The majority of this stream channel is 
located outside of the project site to the south. From the southeastern corner of the project site, 
Steam Channel #2 flows in an easterly direction for approximately one thousand six hundred 
(1,600) feet to the confluence with Rock Creek. EA personnel observed a defined bed and bank 
and OHWM within the limits of the stream channel. Based on observations made during the 
wetland delineation effort and subsequent site visits, it has been determined that this unnamed

[...]

Stream Channel #3 consisted of an ephemeral stream channel just offsite of the southeast corner 
of the project site (Appendix D). This ephemeral channel originated near the toe of the steep slopes 
surrounding the Landfill and flowed in a southerly direction for approximately one hundred eighty-

eight (188) linear feet before contributing to Stream Channel #2 near the outfall of Pond #1. 
Although this stream channel is located outside of the project site, it was flagged due to its 
proximity to the project site. EA personnel observed a defined bed and bank and OHWM within